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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

P
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

WA

Date: November 10, 2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Anne Fothergill, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section ,

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit 4401784

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has. reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Mark Rockman

Address: 7105 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets
of drawings to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the applicable Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building
permits.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, 1 109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW. MC-M NCPPC.ORG /HISTORIC
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

, 3011563-3400

r APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Centact Person:
—• j

Daytime phone Flo.: -1,L..'.-.L~ ~~ •~+y ~Y v _..._-_.

Tax Account No.: , r

Nanie of Pra-" Ownet. ~  .. Gavvmr Phony. F: it

Address' 11 C / rY ' O KoM
• Street A'teaber - C+ry

r
Contractors: _ r . Y .-... Phone No.:

Connector Registration t7o.:

Agent #ar Owner: ilaytYnE Phone No-

L4CATi N Of FSUILOIN 

/ssP~~ 

f I 1

House NumLrec t _ I v_. L ~/%

TowrdCity: Q'( 

Lot:   Btactc:

Lim: Folio: _ Parcel:

rhRT ONE: TYPE Of PERM AC110N AND USi?

IA. CHECK Atl APPEtCA l: Sl1i~I,P.iJ+~J,~',:
~ V V

torsquct I i Emend jf WletrRenava;e i.1 kL SIaE Room Addition D Porch U Oec1. + Shed

Move J laita!f U Soler 0 Fireplace.. 1.3 Woodburning Stove C! singlefa..mly

i~ Revision :_ Rayxair (:J P.evceab. 0 fence;tiYa:learnplpe Ssetion 4l C.? Other:

18. Construction cost estimate:

i C. a this is a revision of a previoesly approved active i':ermtt. see Permit k _._......

2A lype of setivage dispos t1 WSSC' Q  Seplir. 03 ', J Other:

28- Typeotw -supply: r,1 `r wsd c 92 We" 03 0 Other:

3A. Height - 1 lief xClies

38, knlieate w er the ience or ieteioing wall is to he constructed an one of the loliowirttg.locationa:

13n party hne,"grape T{ i*te Entirely an land of'nwner i l On public right of wayleasement

! lereor certi!r r9er ) rave .the dufficlinr in mak>' on, loseown epylicarirnl that the adpicarian rs Correct and Mar the Canstm tian Wit comply Mah pienr

W
ap+prorrd 6y aii apenass lisrcti and l ncre i; cc` dye and ccce1;r this to he a condiltorr it,., sire issuance ar this Ferroir.

- 
-5/.rg-ugh:re :into

6

Arry,lication Perrr*t t o : _ ~~ Clalefiled: Dare Issuer!

Ed" W, ,f SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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Rockman Shed, 7165 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park,
Maryland
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23 NOVEMBER 2005 Roof, 14 bot run over 2 foot drop

<----------` --- et ------------------- ----->

Rockman Shed, 7105 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland --Elevation Drawing

Six by six posts on corners, four by fours stacked 

walls.FRONT Concrete pad with footers. j,~,~ f 514WIIY)Iy
Construction to match existing fence. wo f

S foot by 12 foot concrete pad APPR0VEi i
Montgomery County

1 boric ~res~rva~nLmi~~_



plat 7105.bmp (2472x3276x2 burp)
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Surveyor's Certification
1 herebycertily that the survey shown hereon is correct to the best olmi
knowledge and that, unless noted otherwise, It has been preporea
utilising descdpt/on of record. This survey is not a boundary survey ana
the location orexistomm of property comers is neither guaranteed not
Imptied. Fence lines, Hshown, are approximate In location. This property
does not He within a 100 year flood plain according to FEMA insurance
naps unless otherwise shown hereon. Building restriction lines shown
as per available information. 

~..J
-~' Stephen A Wenthold, Maryland RLS Reg. No. 10767

Date: i7 9G
Scale:

Plat Book:

Meridian Surveys, Inc.
Plat N°'" Q2 2401 Research Boulevard

ftrk Ober: 9t0'o~. Rockville, MO 20850
(301) 840-0025

NOTE: This plat is of benefit to a consumer only Insolbras H Is required
by a lender or a title Insurance company or its agent In connection with
contemplated transfer, financing or refinancing. This plat is not to be
relied upon for the establishment or location of fences, garages,
buildings, or other existing or future Improvements. This plat does not
provide for the accurate IdenHRceNon of property boundary Ones, but
such Identification may not be required for the transfer of title or
securing financing or refinancing.

Address: %/O5 ca l"1011-4 AV441ye

District:

Jurisdiction: /+LO 011% GOl1 ~a~y/a4a~

NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED



December 5, 2005

Dear Mr. Rockman:

We received an email that you sent to the Park and Planning Community Relations office
regarding the Historic Area Work Permit process. We regret that you had an unpleasant
experience but we wanted to go over your specific application timeline.

October 21, 2005: You submitted a Historic Area Work Permit application to DPS.

October 27, 2005: Your application was forwarded from DPS to the HPC staff office.

November 9, 2005: HPC staff mailed the staff report to you that recommended expedited
approval of your application.

November 16, 2005: HPC meeting - the first possible meeting after your application was
submitted that your case could be reviewed. The HPC approved your application.

November 17, 2005: HPC staff mailed you the stamped approved application and a letter
requesting plans for stamping.

November 29, 2005: You sent staff an email with the updated plans for stamping. Staff stamped
them approved and asked if you wanted to pick them up or have them mailed to you. You
requested that they be sent in the mail and they were mailed out later that day.

After you received the approved plans you could then proceed to DPS for your building permit,
which is a separate permitting process from a HAWP. We work closely with DPS and most
applicants don't have any difficulties navigating the process. Most HAWPs are reviewed and
approved within 30 days. Your HAWP application approval took 39 days, not two months as
you stated in your email.

We hope this responds to your concerns and sheds light on the administrative process.

Sincerely,

Anne Fothergill
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Fothergill, Anne

From: Wright, Gwen

Sent: Monday, December 05, 2005 11:29 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: FW: Just some thoughts

I think that this is your case. Let's discuss a response...

Gwen Wright
Acting Chief,--Countywide Planning
Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning
8787 Georgia. Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

(301) 563-3400
gwen.wi-iglit(ir mneppe-ane.oi-g

-----Original Message-----
From: Ehrlich, Roberta On Behalf Of MCP-CR
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2005 9:18 AM
To: Wright, Gwen
Subject: FW: Just some thoughts

Good morning, Gwen. I replied to this e-mail and told him that I was forwarding it to you for
a reply. Thanks for helping him. Roberta
[Ehrlich, Roberta] -----Original Message-----
From: Mark Rockman [mailto:mrockman@acm.org]
Sent: Saturday, December 03, 2005 3:12 AM
To: MCP-CR
Subject: Just some thoughts

Having been once again subjected to the HAWP process, I have a suggestion.

The, reason for HPC is clear: to say NO when people want to build stuff that doesn't fit the character of
the neighborhood. The downside is that a group chartered to say NO tends to lumber along at its own
pace, acting superior to all the flotsam and jetsam that appears before it. My tiny shed has been delayed
by two months! A shed!

Suggestion: To compensate for the pain of the process, HPC should reward the applicant with *ALL*
of the paperwork (filled out) to apply for a.Building Permit. That is to say: Department of Permitting
Services and Historic Preservation Commission must learn to interoperate. Going from pillar to post is
ridiculous. I submitted my application for a HAWP to DPS per instruction. All they do is assign a
number and forward the entire package to HPC. When one returns to DPS for a Building Permit, it is
like starting over at the beginning, except you now have a HAWP in hand. They are loathe to admit
they kept any information concerning your HAWP application. One wonders what this initial trip to
Rockville is all about. Dropping the HAWP application at the Silver Spring office is verboten!
Achtung!

Just some thoughts.

12/7/2005
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Mark Rockman
County Resident

12/7/2005
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Historic Preservation Commission

Attention: Anne Fothergill

M-NCPPC

1109 SPRING STREET
SILVER SPRING MD 20910
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shed drawing 1 of 2.bmp (665491x24b bmp)

Roof. 14 font run over 2 foot drop

<-------------- S feet ------------------------->

Rockman Shed, 7105 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park Maryland --Elevation Drawing

F a h IT Six by six posts on corners, flour by fours stacked walls.
I ' y Concrete pad with boters.

Construction to match existing fence.

8 foot by 12 foot concrete pad
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shed drawing 2 of 2.bmp (665491x24b bmp)

<---------------------------------------------12 feet ---------------------------------------->

SIDE

Rockman Shed, 9105 Carroll Avenue, Takorrm Park,
Maryland

8 by 12 toot pad

Exact location of pad to be
chosen by Department of
Permitting Services



EXPEDITED
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 7105 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park

Applicant: Mark Rockman

Resource: Contributing Resource
Takoma Park Historic District

Review: HAWP

Case Number: 37/03-05PPP

PROPOSAL: Shed installation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource
STYLE: Colonial Revival
DATE: c. 1917

PROPOSAL

Meeting Date: 11/16/2005

Report Date: 11/9/2005

Public Notice: 11/2/2005

Tax Credit: None

Staff: Anne Fothergill

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

The applicant proposes installation of a shed behind the house along the left side property line. The shed
is 8' x 12' and 6' 6" tall. The shed is wood with an asphalt shingle roof. There is an existing non-historic
11' x 18' shed on the property that the applicant would like to demolish. The new shed will not be visible
from the street as it is set back on the lot and behind a privacy fence. Staff notes that there may be a side
lot line setback requirement and, if needed, the location of the shed can be moved a few feet in from the
side lot line as part of this approval. Additionally, the City of Takoma Park arborist has been consulted
and approved the proposed plan since the shed is located at least 10 feet from the tree. The applicant will
create a tree protection plan as required by the City arborist.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

0 Approval

❑ Approval with conditions

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section
8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

❑~ 1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

❑ 2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the



purposes of this chapter; or

❑ 3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

❑ 4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied;
or

❑ 5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

❑ 6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the applicable
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits.

0
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
+qH 301 !'563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: 

Daytime Phone No.:0

tax Account tto.'.

Name of Property 0rrner. jAc .-, C

Address:'  11 D~ D l !T~ Q . ̀ ~~it 4~U/A A- l~rr
StreOt fi'unbe! ~~   3:ae

r '
COritreC20rr; n / _F"̀ _--~~ ,. .. Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Agent for Owner. N01yie Phone dip

LOCATION Of DUILT)i G-*9EMISE

HamNumk,: I1i L fr e/• StecR:._ - .-
1

lot:  Bloc*: q~ Subdivision: • ` ..  1 L 1~7 C~~

Libel: Folio: ___._._... Parcel;

f• RT ONE: TYPE DU PERMIT t ACTION AND USE

IA. CNECK~ALL_APPUCABIE; CHECK
i~ {ansirust L! wend E! AhErtRencva;e i3 l w ! Slab ' Ranno Addition (i Porcn Decl. .: Sheer d

i Move 0 6ta10 l_i wauckltate" a Solar L] Fieeplam :.1 Wbodbutning Stove G Single lamily

Revision ".# Htpair ( Hev6caae Fenee;l'JzP(compieu5odidn4l I..} 041";

18. C nsuuctoncostesiimate: S j_Q ~

1C, u this is a revision of s previousty approved active permit, see Permh rY

CiAnTTIUA. !`f1RttD1 C7C ono t.:1Al rriNCTDHr"fIrlN Brun ~FYTGNntAillllTlrit•,1C -

2t.. Tvpe of sewage dispos 01 i i 1'JSSC 02 i.._i SeFtic 03 -0 Other;

28. Tvpe of tW supply: 01 .1 vis%c 02 1C  Well. 03 i ,l Other.

3A. Height 4601 _.. .._~ inches

38. Indicate w er the ience or reieiniay wall is to be ccnsnucted on one of the lollowbb locations:

In tw. Imerpmpemq line .. - Entirely an land oT iS.Ynn1 !-1 0n puhrc tighi at wayfeasxment

ot"2Dy ce IAIy mar t pate the ~N:'r'!erii'v` ID milk£ the lo~eOoinS epolieaBco, Mot the apptrcacor r.c rprrecL and that the ce,1stnre1i4Dn A01 Cann ly yvi:b t:1Hn.:'
acromped at, sh agencks ii=red and i rercbr' 9,;~ dge and Iccep: Lhes ro ha a Mia"Mr, let the IMAM e! Ihis kernir

/oar  
SfiZ'..ii, f. '.~'J',t:•r 1f aL'^.U' C - t_!`?! uP7e.

Approved: _-For rhiiq:ersolt H+storic Preservation cotunission

Disapproved: 5rHna= e _ _._.__..._....--- 
Can.:

r'
ApplicationlFerinalNo _•_ V d Date filed: Datetssueo.

Edit W"6!- SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

Im



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST HE COMPLETED AND THE y'
REQUIRED QOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION,

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structere(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

b. General description of project and its effect on me hrstonc resourcels), the 
environmental 

pettin , and, where applicable, the torn disorkt:
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2. SITE PLAN `r

Site and environmental setting, drown to scale, You may use your plat Your site plan must include: ,

e, the scale, north atiow, and date; - - -

b, dimensiors of all existing and proposed structures; and

i
c, site leatures such as walk>;iays, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, hash aumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS , 4

You must uSmit 7. cooied_at plans and elevations in a !orm_t no larger than I t' x 11' Plans on 8 1/~x 11' paper are preferred

a. schemaric.cmitorcrion plans, with matked'dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other

fixed features of both the existing resourcels) and the proposed wort.

b. Elevations,!lecades), with marked dimensions, cieclIV indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed viork is required.

t i
4. MATERIALSSPECIFICATIDNS

, i

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the ivork of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

z. Clearly labeled photographic prints o, each tacade of exisfinn resource. including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. ilear'y label photographic prints of the resource as viewed hom rite public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

E. TREE SURVEY

if you -,re proposing construction adjacent to n! :anhtn ;r± ;<;;€re ;,r , r,; bee 5" or larger in diameter fat approxinialely 4 feet above the around], you
11:115! file an accurate tree survey idenlitii,r,a the st:e, location, and spec-es of each tree of at least that dimension.

r

7. ADDRESSES Of ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNBS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list ef adjacent lnJ :orrrcn:is_y peo(1enzy oivners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and lip cedes. This list
should inc;ude iheowne: s of atl fors or p?r:ei5 svhic" a9!Gin ?e :z-c in ovestien, es viel! as the owners) of lot(sl of parcels) which lie directly across
mr. simetfiighv:ay hom the parcel in question. Y,;u cca cc..-M-ms mlormaticn from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rockville, 1301/279.13551.

PLEASE PRINT IIN BLUE OR SLACKiNX) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PACE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES Of THE TEhifLAT"...`S THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED OIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS,

V



I

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address Owner's Agent's mailing address

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

IA'~VM/~

, E.1 Co~
-A 



plat 7105.bmp (2472x3275x2 bmp)
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Surveyor`s Certlfication
I herebyeertilythat the surveyshown hereon Is comectto the bestolm)
knowledge and that, unless noted otherwise, It has been prepared
utfliring description of record. This survey is not a boundary survey and
Me location or existence of property corners is neither guaranteed sa
Implied. Foos Ones, H shown, are approximate in location. Tide property
does not Ile within a 100 year flood plain according to FERIA insurance
maps unless otherwise shown hereon. Building restriction lines shown
as per available information

Stephen J. Wendro/d, Maryland RLS Reg. No. 10767

Date:

scams:

FWt Book:

Plat No.: 2 
Meridian Surveys, Inc..

t' 
2401 Research Boulevard

Work Order: fey-efS Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 840-0025

NOTE! This plat is of benefit to a consumer only insofar as It Is required
by a lender or a title Insurance company or Its, agent In connection with
contemplated tranfer, financing or refinancing. This plat N not to be
relied upon for the establishment or location of fences, garages,
buNdings, or other existing or future Improvements. This plot does not
provide for the accurate Identification of property boundary Ones, but
such Identification may not be required for the transfer of title or
securing financing or refinancing.

Address: bias Ga't~~oCG live rve

DWriet: Ay

Jurisdiat{an: , /410

NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED
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